more than two dwelling units the registration fee shall be $100.00. 

(3) Buildings or structures used or zoned for non-residential purposes shall be: 

(a) Two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) for the first year or any 

part thereof; 

(b) Three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375.00) for the second 

year or any part thereof; 

(c) Five hundred dollars (500.00) for the third and each subsequent year of 

any part thereof that the property is required to be registered pursuant to 

this chapter. 

(C) The registration fee is to offset the costs to the Code Enforcement Department,

[...]

exceptions set forth in this section, the Code Enforcement Officer may continue to assess 

penalties each year on each building or structure in the following amounts: 

(1) One thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for each second ninety (90) calendar day period 

each building or structure remains vacant and abandoned. 

(2) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for the third ninety (90) calendar 

day period each building or structure remains vacant and abandoned. 

(3) Two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) for the fourth and each subsequent ninety (90) 

calendar day period thereafter for each building or structure that remains vacant